DDENR Administrative Order No. 96-02 January 23, 1996

SUBJECT : Amendment to DENR Administrative Order No. 95-28 Re: Composition and Authority of PAMB Executive Committee and the Role of PASu.

In order to ensure the effective management and operation of the PAMB and its Executive Committee, Section 22, 25 and 26 of DAO No. 25, Series of 1992 are hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 22. **Executive Committee**. In view of the large size of the Management Board expected in some NIPAS sites, the PAMB may create an Executive Committee to be composed of the Regional Technical Director (RTD) or the PENRO concerned as the Chairman, one (1) representative from the autonomous regional government, if applicable; at least two (2) representatives from the Local Government Unit (LGU); two (2) representatives from Non-Government Organizations (NGOs)/Peoples Organizations (POs)/ Cooperatives; three (3) representatives from Indigenous Cultural Communities, if applicable; one (1) representative from other Government Unit, as members. The Board shall determine the authorities to be delegated to the Executive Committee".

"Section 25. Authority of the RED to delegate the **PAMB Chairmanship**. The Secretary shall authorize, as he hereby authorizes, the RED to designate his RTD or PENRO concerned, as the case may be, to represent him as Chairman of the PAMB whenever the RED can not personally attend Board meetings."

"In the event, however, that a specific protected area falls within the jurisdiction of more than one PENR Office, the PENRO who has the management jurisdiction over the larger portion of said protected area shall be designated". "Section 26. **Secretariat.** The protected area staff shall serve as the Secretariat to the PAMB and Executive Committee under the direction of the Protected Area Superintindent".

This Order shall take effect immediately and supersedes all other orders and issuances inconsistent herewith.

VICTOR O. RAMOS Secretary